RESOLUTION NO. 2012-123

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LAND
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT SPECTRUM REALITY COMPANY, L.P. FOR A
TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER LOCATED AT BENICIA PARK, 7471 SANTA
BARBARA DR. (APN 143-160-008)

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2004 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2004-51
authorizing execution of a communications site land lease agreement with Sprint PCS for the
purpose of providing wireless telecommunication services (“Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the City Council on June 12, 2007, pursuant
to Resolution No. 2007-96 (“First Amendment”);

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2011 City of Rohnert Park Planning Commission adopted
Resolution No. 2011-26 approving modification to existing Telecommunications Facilities,
including installation of new antennas;

WHEREAS, condition of approval number 11, as stated in Planning Commission
Resolution No. 2011-26, required that “prior to installation of the new antennas, the applicant
shall renegotiate the lease of the Benicia Park property with the City of Rohnert Park; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the second amendment to Agreement have been mutually
negotiated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert
Park that it does hereby authorize and approve a second amendment to the Agreement (“Second
Amendment”), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. Except
as expressly provided in the Second Amendment, the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed
to take all actions to effectuate this Second Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the
City of Rohnert Park, including execution, if necessary, in substantially similar form to the
attached Second Amendment subject to minor modifications by the City Manager or City
Attorney.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 23" day of October, 2012.



ATTEST:

City Clerk 19

AHANOTU: AYE  BELFORTE: <ME

AYES: (S ) NOES: (O

Exhibit A: Second Amendment to Lease

(2)

b S

CALLINAN: A~<NME

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

T L0 J

Mayor l

RONNERT P, Ry

3

B
62
CALIFQR'N\P‘

STAFFORD: AME  MACKENZIE: AYE

) ABSENT: ( © ) ABSTAIN: ( & )



Site Name: Benicia Park Site ID #: SF62XC903

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Land Lease Agreement (this “Amendment”), effective as of the date last signed below
(“Effective Date™). amends a certain Land Lease Agreement between Sprint Spectrum Realty Company. L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership, successor in inierest o Sprint Spectrum L.P.. a Delaware limited partnership (“Lessee™) and the City of Rohnert Park
(“Lessor™), dated June 29, 2004 as amended by First Amendment to Land Lease Agreement dated June 12, 2007 (collectively, the
“Agreement”).

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS. Lessee desires to modify its installation on the Premises by swapping out two (2) existing equipment
cabinets and replacing them with two (2) new cabinets (1 MMBS cabinet and I BBU cabinet); adding 2 RRU’s per sector (for a total
of 6); replace exiting antennas with three (3) new 6" tall 800/1900 panel antennas and extending the height of the existing antennas on
the existing monopole 10 76 as more particularly described in Exhibit B-1 dated April 18, 2012 annexed hereto, Lessee and Lessor
desire to modify the provisions of the Agreement by deleting references to Lessee’s subleasing of space in or on the Premises. Lessee
and Lessor also desire to increase the rent payable under this agreement. All such changes as provided as provided below.

AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Lessor and Lessce agree as
follows:

1. Modification to the Facilities. Exhibit -B to the Agreement is hereby amended to include the modifications described above
and identified on Exhibit B-1. a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof. Exhibit B-1 supplements Exhibit B to the
Agreement, and shall not be deemed to supersede or otherwise modify Exhibit B or any part thereof except to the extent specifically
set forth above and in Exhibit B-1. Upon full execution of this Amendment, Lessee is permitted to do all work necessary to prepare,
maintain and alter the Premises to install or otherwise modify Lessee’s equipment, all as more fully described and contemplated above
and in Exhibit B-1.

2. Modification to Rent. As additional consideration for the modification and other rights set forth in this Amendment, starting
on the date that is Sixty (60) days after the full execution of this Amendment. the monthly rent will be increased by $855.00, partial
months to be prorated.

3. Modification to Paragraph 19 (Assignment). Paragraph 19 is hereby amended by deleting any references 1o Lessee
subletting the Premises. Lessee shall not sublet any space to any parties under this Agreement.

4. Notice Address. The notice addresses in Section 20, entitled “Notices” of the Agreement for the party or parties listed below
are hereby deleted in their entirely and replaced with the following:

To Lessor: City of Rohnert Park
130 Avram Avenue
Rohnert Park, CA 94928-1627
Attention: City Manager

To Lessee: Sprint/Nextel Property Services
Sprint Site ID: SF62XC903
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-22650
6391 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park. Kansas 66251-2650

With a mandatory copy to: Sprint/Nextel Law Department



Sprint Site ID: SF62XC903
Mailstop KSOPHTO101-Z2020
6391 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2020
Attn.: Real Estate Attorney

5. General Terms and Conditions.

a.

All capitalized terms used in this Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, will have the same meaning as the
terms contained in the Agreement.

In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and the terms and
conditions contained in this Amendment, the terms and conditions herein will control. Except as set forth herein, all
provisions of the Agreement are ratified and remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original.

Each of the partics represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and
perform its respective obligations under this Amendment.

***SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE***

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11

18]



The parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

Lessor:
City of Rohnert Park

Name:

Title:

Date:

(Date must be completed)

Attest:

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

(Date must be completed)

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision
Revised 5.25.11

Lessee:
Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, L.P.
a Delaware limjj¢d partnership

2L gy ——

By:
Name: Brian C

. Manager Real Estate
Title:

Date: /0/9(/&-

(Date must be completed)



Page 1

Exhibit B-1

w\.‘w’ . R i : % w
8 A B W Sy Sy g KOG S S 4 R A L0 Sk : H
s bsr ot N L " i o e G R %ﬂ 8 Gk e&i.ﬁ@ £ : .
- sxss:s..}u CEEFRYRRISH SIS RIRRESSAHRE | . )
% ¥k o

RO W W RN
f e R R
I W

i 4 A 0 oo S SRS
- ;o £ 5 e e T S

*i}!ﬁi’%@ﬁ.ﬁg b

BYNNIINY T0d JHONT H G2

NOLIYDO INIJINDS 3avHD BdAL JUS (2ict s aod v @gaz@ag&ﬁ
AINNOD VIONOS UIMIIAZY |
9E6¥6 VD Hivd LHINHON

YEO6ORE94E  MHEEAON HUS

SNNTAY SOINUEE E200  SORNONV 21 v g
KONV N NOISIA HHOMIIN vy - E " ;
AYE 33 BWYR L3RV Ve 11 "

f 40 o h v

HEVd VIDINGE BN 3LS /

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised S 25.11



Exhibit B-1

N, A
e

0 ol e 2 | W.,(/
wion ven LLE:)

A VI eI
S TV R SO
v

L e - e

Wheh MR N TR LB T W

3% W ol Bl
oo byt e B 17)
G by o -

4
i
i
E}
1§

S L TR VTR G LAY N S WL W

Wy g eted

"I’l'\‘i’l!%g{ -

SO B 0 3 e 0 v

Ix{’-:“ﬂ!";"{i‘
OO s 4 W WY BT el

o I3 EOUT IR TN I AT A

S AN NI BT BT
S AR T SR S T

i £ S T =
;
KRN AR ARNINENAE |

W £ Mar e ey S S e T oY
RO EIDINETR A LTI RIS

o e LTI AR TIN IR

.y
WRL W erpirare B I s WL R TN
LA gt e~ R A T B R T

et e ey o g LTS 2

I .

R R LR R TN TN
e Al AT R ) NN 3¢ o) WA Pl

. X
o ' i a B et e Tl ST g
- NI A TR RN E SR |

I:il.‘ékg!u-l-l:fﬁl:

‘gﬂ‘l".j (et R D i

T AV dmrs W e Smey kR L e S i AR o

T LS N T e
PRI DIVRAY YR L A PSS WO e I

T IR LI S BT P R A A I

o et e ST IDTE HEEM RHILINY 4 Sy |

. e W N S e %S .
I, LT 005 U VXM B X Mrwy U rTEm €0 Lirws
-~ ] Oy e v vy, v oot

TR A ST S e Y .
IR M W LB SIS AL DR,

Ll STy i P g i e Loy I
YERD Soraats bautmg - CrPCw N

- el Y 2 NS i
A R S SR PR 2
K L i

T e aren SRR

- a. amas a L Y
S A S SRR |

] e e - e SO, WA T T

AW Bt 2 ity
T L AR RN R Rraeey
Pt e R - R v
M W 8 e
—\!l‘!""i“-‘;zs’;; 4

Ell‘ .
RN S

WNC S LA - W

o e ATl
srr e R ERNER SR NS |

O 10 e i, o
¥ T 55 2, RS Wi v
I‘mdﬁJi!éafﬁxxx%» g
PR M WOLIMLOETD S e s
e T e R R
e s ot
p - Rk vl R TR g e P

'E&ll!ﬁii_.!... .gﬁig.ﬁfﬂg
~oERE S s e pra
PP S iy R B Mooy 56 AR Bt A W
R R TR AR AT
SREATRS 1 3 *
Rl e B VAT o XY Y
- o S oarwn,
TO s TRV X S8 DI S 6 S S s«
T e pey e T s
W IRAIA Bl v sciss WReom s @ L e Vb N
N e e B T M, O,

ERS AR S R TR N

e sl TR T g e ' Y
e ¢ o L)
e s s e e S ST T Y T 2T .

SR SR iR B, K, I
SRR A n RIS SR

B VM Pk M led M s Soy ey ® £ o
SRS wan S ERa |
= S e

_—x . NS L s R =
ORI o TS P

LR AR e Y R T SR

TR AR L LT R s A |

R A T AR SR N R
e ST 7T AR T T S e

AT S b e M e e

oI T —— - - e
ey R g healiop sk ool

SR e TN X I .
4 AC D)

—eTER e URETRIRS AR
bR R ]

TN IR TR s £ 0
o w0 L SRS 95 et
L TR R s el

i R b e TR

S aa e vy

2 e o g o
RTINS DA Le S o R
& e
e sk

i e anite Ww% S & ?Wuﬂ% 2

B

N i 4
TN i i P, {56 ey il

}’.!!
CRESEEROIRN TR

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5 25.11



Page 3

Exhibit B-1

i N Yt LR AL B MO A i €
e it eps it s SIS
RSN S PRI Re R TR e e BT |
. o 3 i Rtimed
v AR e N e AW i Eina ks Roar RN T]
- CEFRRATOR RS IAC SR | FEER R ne

ok
> T
g pebdonirivadpuaslodiongi sl - T R e e SR |

e, 34 et

m
- R T - TR Ty St e RRE |
R R b R
“gﬂpﬁub;",g 3y “P ‘dn . ‘lf’.}i!ng‘i‘

e Malate 00 1hei WA SAE Sadat ML Ow WiINLIWE B Eetll) .

evisve
e . N o SRS 25 ’ﬁg A TS, 3 %‘ YOl
| TrspwomssswaaSE e FESTEIIE IR SRl |
> Wi}lkpﬂl‘.v‘gt"ﬁ&&%a U Srniowte e
o m—— 3 " .
wqr IS et A s e of ol L - e
p : O O T 410 k)t -y oy e SR
A TR BIAD IS AR me e a0y o i Qﬁm RSTTIRA SAR.D S eS|
v - 3 Sy g P . A AT & A, Saedin W, W AN, YW W R
pr=lo ford Sl oA U e SR e et ﬁm.ﬁl@& @g»e% o voare .Jdﬁ..s«geﬁ
o P e £ R ] TR L oo
”3? R Do BT (el e S0

. BB T s e e L p—— =
ETTT R RN IRA Beae| il : n.r;lq oo

WEi Rl
g N R P X e o e s e i gy A

AR e Lo Fsr s T e m AT RS RN |
TERRETR IS e ATETIIITR AT e s

R R TR S

LT Aty

[ PR T A~

RN £ RS S

o pep ey
~ Rt e S AR
B A S W v T T Wera s e S BTN WS 2D s IS |
LR RPN - gk yreogd o MLl g P S, SRS
e L S DA AT T RS B o TR AT ST e a5 ey L Mg g AR T Lo
388 10 WA e O A Pa¥ing-id ) o ey A1 & wRE BMORAM M Wy BT W, T
L S Lty W Lo e P A LR Lﬂ“ﬂ.g&%l&
T e s e e O A ——“— - hasnlesnbd S bl l!l-l. *
— b~ 1105 o WIS 20 s !}‘v&.?l.l‘.{a.’tt”-ﬂﬂ.dll_!(»‘ -
DRI we WL BRGNS, A Sk B e MARE ¢ » - . Y S gy 2 P -
Moveme s mart e 3 o oo EEEERS I TRARSSNY |

TR WML Y Y MMM 3 A T b

TOAT P v
v o) ot e S 1 et A cﬂ.ﬁ. - 3 % L5y
W T WSadia 41 B Y M AP e e et e b ooy _"Lf-;

B

) i S s e S R e
B RS e M e
RS E R L
o . R T S R
S kit 4 v Wt o e 1S X PR :n??ﬁ?.hhﬁ%ﬁ?%%gmfnﬁg
[ . g1 1 n # T T N . R I G, T HN KW et B U ot e e
« v @ B, T D SR N 8 e e VI A W BN & L“”-bi{fb.{ﬁ-’!lat.tl.?.ahcﬂvlﬂ
WIS e M I AT S ¢ A Tt e T e Pt ey K S RN R T L T S R T
R R S T e 0...)......4&;1‘“..:“3. N W TV TR o e S
PR ot v . e L T Lty ' e WAL By S W "
IS b ARSI B e (IR B 1 RN AR R gi.r'l..;..i‘;!tl’ . el - "-!-t’Et"mg .
TILOK LA HOEYN TEN 0T IR TEHOVE DV WETTAYINY “NOL VA | TN WOL X

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25. 1



Exhibit B-1

Basic Amendiment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.25 11



Exhibit B-1

Page 5§
‘ il & = ‘l ife ]
!i E gf; fsgi
Z i : e é‘“; 11|
-C t x i ! 114 3E§E
A Tt :
N il 3

|

1}

!

i,,; f
l:ii gi

1020267

: 1
T
R
(202 OLOZO)

<
kN

: {

» “I 4 - 4

EQUIFNENT LAYOUT PLANS

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11



Page 6

Exhibit B-1

FINGEHOE YHRAINY £ | i aad 7, S ANOAY) YHNELNY CIIOIONY

ST e e e
R bn Rl
!‘!‘ o LA08A 1Tike b
O
W Ao ' L o VL

S DU ot AL WP THAFTL W Fum
VD SR TR TS o (S ¢

!
»
T T "N SO LLEBOA WY ke
TR VLI T o e |

«wtuw
[ a—— . - ...n..
S—— ¥
S B Saie L S s St £
""" SRNE M (A T e
B e 8 e ared Te S
e o ke U .
] Sani e
S ARND i A N 3 "
IOTre.. UNY Vb vy i) ShOuIe

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11



Exhibit B-1

Page 7

NOUYATYS LESVIHANON DNLLEIXS

a4
LAXEYIREICEW R Ko ...y
i

m‘hjm':mm .S .
- ey

e

Ll JCTEVE PSR S W PRV

100 (AP St et B oo » e
=

e et s 4T N € WD S Pt W e T2

a2t UL RO bt 8 4 s b

¢

e e et P B WAL PR )

v A

NS ST TR T

e s i -

Basic Amendment wemplate. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11

10



Page 8

Exhibit B-1

< AT N A
b ] o L A NOLVATTE LSMAINOS DML SIXE

lH S =T AN T ST s €Y s (1) 1)

H .". ;
3 - o ; )
re-: toee :
LIRS % :
¢ S ot T

RS TI WY OMHON U %

L T ¥ O P
P

rers

I e e . BT TR 4 P s 2

m‘ﬂﬂdv‘ vmm el wd o G e s
i

PRy Ve A T O 8 s
-
WwD Pu S YA} s (B
-

CoE S g -

S, B e Wt pesen 1) (8

NOUVANTE LERMHLNGS GRS0IONE

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11



Page 9

Exhibit B-1

a8 ST SNOUVONORE UNNEYD AVILLYS NS BHOUYILSOIE S0 | 9 [ 025 FOOMTINN LY LINONOD

e

yoa e
R XL
_J!iﬁ!\._u‘"ﬁ_.

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5,251



Page 10

Exhibit B-1

Yt JNNON OBNIOD CINVLS

a P AT INOUWECASE VWABANY THIN SORAN | ¢ ver
1)
e g WSSy
A hl

)
WS I BUYS LamiaR

ELR T ~R RS

S NYNOYIQ LN0NIE (N THIN 00

LI fz %EE%

._

20 ADa ae)

13

Basic Apxndment emplate. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11



Page 11

Exhibit B-1

Ve PRVHOVIO DRI ONUSDG | 2] 0o WYVOWIG DNIBNN Y GI00NE

w TEST ST S oo

‘

1 g ) -I!“u
m\:‘J

A W 48 A
[ S van]

'
.o e wbnd W o)

H
-~ : [ § 1 H
. ) L g nﬂ Foveenad)
Loa ¥ Tra ) Y] .b ., Ll Ll ,a IRP— H - -

Lo ST L
v, e : . — TS, 18 e,
% . i . —
v et 3 R ‘
; H
; '
W T () g ; - O T A _ _
- : N Sadapes
ST : wn R IETURC |

I SIS ey Fhy oy S s U AL o SA) e 1

SIRBILRI ) PESERILTRATS

e Cd Y Ty M wtr I SR |
RENLLNE ; pEENE |

e ] reva
: : :

14

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11



SRR SR Y SRRy

o W ke s .

P g e
P K 1 W I W
B e R W W, WS PO By s
e B G P M W Y, SRR s, B,
e ik

Page 12

| v T

ORI I R R S e

Exhibit B-1

AN O 9 B o st RN et O

sl ey ¢
i s s Sk i 0 A, § %
- SR SRR 56 St W8 SN G S

Wby G 0w
UGN o - Wl R §

LIS
A B Spm

BV gy <

i

.
et
-

s

e

o S

S R {2

TR a

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.25.11

15



Exhibit B-1

Page 13

¢

MANIE FUETIA (TR AP W BT S P 15 B Tu) Sy s
Svretene sue W %3 o - 46 i ;s
e e B T S S T N 0 S G IS Sk

Sop e Ve i S

e WD, - ol O N i Oy BERS -
,igh?§;§!§§%i¥&§r§
LML) e 132 LV E WD T Y W3 Syt 0 oPY LV TIRLEY | eI S
"!2;”2.!"‘!""’!‘;’

. W -
AR L

SEEIORANSR

BRI LR DNERIN 7 B ¥ NS TR WU W A Gy SR )
AW IV AV e TR P S TS ORI NS AN A S T Ty -
CEOF T WY TVt

DRIKINOOLE) LNIINIO S GRSOGCM

W e
W (el W LTAR Wy

X 2, T ey
s e TH TR RN 2RI TR IO
T T

I T

-

o T ]

- ;)r'ﬂt!!’

o et

e S

o o s o e PRI
Ayl
LR

- ERAEREETY
. . Wl prt "
I BAATR I TR R

w2 E AT LT RS T

- ————

Basic Amendment template. Project Vision

Revised 5.25 11

16



